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Some hon. Members: Agreed.

[Text]

Total

Return tabled.

MOTIONS FOR PAPERS

Some hon. Members: Agreed.
*

Motion agreed to.

Suppliers

Kirsch 
Baetz
Creative Customs

General 
Description

Traverse rods 
Curio cabinet 
Tables

Motion No. 12—Mr. Benjamin:
That an humble address be presented to His Excellency praying that he will 

cause to be laid before this House copies of all correspondence and documents 
that the Minister of Transport and the Director General, Railway Transporta
tion, Transport Canada had with the Canadian Transport Commission and VIA 
Rail Canada concerning a proposed VIA Rail Canada Act.

YTranslationA
Mr. Collenette: 1 ask, Madam Speaker, that the remaining 

questions be allowed to stand.

Madam Speaker: Shall the remaining questions be allowed 
to stand?

Madam Speaker: The questions as enumerated by the hon. 
parliamentary secretary have been answered. Is it the pleasure

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, if question No. 
76 could be made an order for return, that return would be 
tabled immediately.

Madam Speaker: Is it the pleasure of the House that notice 
of motion for production of papers No. 12 be deemed to have 
been adopted?

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, notice of motion 
for the production of papers No. 12 is acceptable to the 
government subject to ordinary reservations related to confi
dential papers.

Mirrors
Fabric
Fabric
Fabric
Coat rack
Electric freezer

Requisition 
No.

01551
01459
01522
01528
01529
01530
14372
01553
01572
01566
01573

Cost local 
currency

30,000 BF 
38,400 BF

850 BF 
$1200 
$ 520 
$ 400 
2452 DM

Amounts

121.40
499.00

7,652.00
10,040.55
4,292.96
2,249.89

994.47
91.80
82.50

400.50
425.20
300.00 

$63,215.93

Item

2 Colour TVs 
Ceiling fixtures 
Kitchen stool 
Washer/Dryer 
Refrigerator 
Electric range 
Dishwasher 
Total

Cost Canadian 
dollars

$1,225.00
1,565.00

34.80
1,392.00

603.00
465.00

1,600.00 
$6,884.80

Friedman Bros. 
Kobe Fabrics 
Sarno 
Barrymore 
Vogel Peterson 
Anticipated

Purchased

Belgium 
Belgium 
Belgium 
USA 
USA 
USA 
Germany

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

Also, the department purchased silverplated holloware from Henry Birks and Sons Limited in 
the amount of $5,578.51.

(b) Purchases made or contemplated outside of Canada.

[ Translation]
QUESTION PASSED AS ORDER FOR RETURN

ADMIRAL ROBERT FALLS’ RESIDENCE—BRUSSELS— 
SILVERWARE

Motion for Papers
of the House that question No. 76 be deemed to have been 
made an order for return?

COPY OF CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORT AND VIA RAIL CANADA

INTERIMCO LTD.

Question No. 76—Mr. Cossitt:
1. Did the government or any of its agencies carry on business with a firm 

called Interimco Ltd. and, if so (a) what is a complete list of all such business 
(b) what is the address of the firm (c) what was the amount and date on which 
all funds or contracts were paid and the reason for payments in each case (d) 
what was the total amount of contracts or funds paid to the firm?

2. To the knowledge of the government, what are the names of all persons who 
have acted as officials with Interimco Ltd. and, in particular, what are the 
details and names of individuals who have negotiated or in any way furthered 
such government business?

3. To the knowledge of the government, was the honourable member for 
Ottawa-Carleton connected with this firm?

Question No. 1,368—Mr. Cossitt:
Is there any silverware of any kind whatsoever in the house occupied by 

Admiral Robert Falls in Brussels and, if so (a) where was it obtained (b) has or 
is some being taken from various military regiments (c) has or is some being 
purchased and, if so, what is the exact sum in Canadian dollars of such 
purchases?

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): I am informed by the Departments 
of External Affairs and National Defence as follows:
(a) and (c) Silverplated holloware has been purchased for 

the house occupied by Admiral Robert Falls in 
Brussels by the Department of External Affairs 
from Henry Birks and Sons Limited in the 
amount of $5,578.51.

(b) No. However, the regimental guard of Princess 
Patricia’s Canadian Light Infantry has loaned some 
regimental flatware to Admiral Falls for the duration 
of his stay in Brussels.

Conestoga Carpets Carpets
Conestoga Custom made carpets
Frederick Cooper Lamp Table lamps and floor lamps
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