Requisition		General	
No.	Suppliers	Description	Amounts
01551	Kirsch	Traverse rods	121.40
01459	Baetz	Curio cabinet	499.00
01522	Creative Customs	Tables	7,652.00
01528	Conestoga Carpets	Carpets	10,040.55
01529	Conestoga	Custom made carpets	4,292.96
01530	Frederick Cooper Lamp	Table lamps and floor lamps	2,249.89
14372	Friedman Bros.	Mirrors	994.47
01553	Kobe Fabrics	Fabric	91.80
01572	Samo	Fabric	82.50
01566	Barrymore	Fabric	400.50
01573	Vogel Peterson	Coat rack	425.20
	Anticipated	Electric freezer	300.00
Total			\$63,215.93

Also, the department purchased silverplated holloware from Henry Birks and Sons Limited in the amount of \$5,578.51.

(b) Purchases made or contemplated outside of Canada.

Purchased in	Cost local currency	Cost Canadian dollars
Belgium	30,000 BF	\$1,225.00
Belgium	38,400 BF	1,565.00
Belgium	850 BF	34.80
USĂ	\$1200	1,392.00
USA	\$ 520	603.00
USA	\$ 400	465.00
Germany	2452 DM	1,600.00
		\$6,884.80
	in Belgium Belgium USA USA USA	in currency Belgium 30,000 BF Belgium 38,400 BF Belgium 850 BF USA \$1200 USA \$520 USA \$400

ADMIRAL ROBERT FALLS' RESIDENCE—BRUSSELS— SILVERWARE

Question No. 1,368-Mr. Cossitt:

Is there any silverware of any kind whatsoever in the house occupied by Admiral Robert Falls in Brussels and, if so (a) where was it obtained (b) has or is some being taken from various military regiments (c) has or is some being purchased and, if so, what is the exact sum in Canadian dollars of such purchases?

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): I am informed by the Departments of External Affairs and National Defence as follows:

- (a) and (c) Silverplated holloware has been purchased for the house occupied by Admiral Robert Falls in Brussels by the Department of External Affairs from Henry Birks and Sons Limited in the amount of \$5,578.51.
 - (b) No. However, the regimental guard of Princess Patricia's Canadian Light Infantry has loaned some regimental flatware to Admiral Falls for the duration of his stay in Brussels.

[Translation]

QUESTION PASSED AS ORDER FOR RETURN

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, if question No. 76 could be made an order for return, that return would be tabled immediately.

Madam Speaker: The questions as enumerated by the hon. parliamentary secretary have been answered. Is it the pleasure

Motion for Papers

of the House that question No. 76 be deemed to have been made an order for return?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

[Text]

INTERIMCO LTD.

Question No. 76-Mr. Cossitt:

1. Did the government or any of its agencies carry on business with a firm called Interimeo Ltd. and, if so (a) what is a complete list of all such business (b) what is the address of the firm (c) what was the amount and date on which all funds or contracts were paid and the reason for payments in each case (d) what was the total amount of contracts or funds paid to the firm?

2. To the knowledge of the government, what are the names of all persons who have acted as officials with Interimeo Ltd. and, in particular, what are the details and names of individuals who have negotiated or in any way furthered such government business?

3. To the knowledge of the government, was the honourable member for Ottawa-Carleton connected with this firm?

Return tabled.

[Translation]

Mr. Collenette: I ask, Madam Speaker, that the remaining questions be allowed to stand.

Madam Speaker: Shall the remaining questions be allowed to stand?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

* * *

MOTIONS FOR PAPERS

Mr. D. M. Collenette (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): Madam Speaker, notice of motion for the production of papers No. 12 is acceptable to the government subject to ordinary reservations related to confidential papers.

Madam Speaker: Is it the pleasure of the House that notice of motion for production of papers No. 12 be deemed to have been adopted?

Some hon. Members: Agreed.

COPY OF CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT AND VIA RAIL CANADA

Motion No. 12-Mr. Benjamin:

That an humble address be presented to His Excellency praying that he will cause to be laid before this House copies of all correspondence and documents that the Minister of Transport and the Director General, Railway Transportation, Transport Canada had with the Canadian Transport Commission and VIA Rail Canada concerning a proposed VIA Rail Canada Act.

Motion agreed to.